

Attorney Docket Number

618-710

100782066

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment JUN 1 8 1998 Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached orig	inal documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ics).	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Michel J.M. Doucet Rene D. Frigiere Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⋈ No	Name: BIC Corporation Address: 500 BIC Drive				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Milford, Connecticut 06460				
⊠Assignment ☐Merger					
□Security Agreement □Change of Name	Country (if other than USA):				
□Other					
Execution Date: June 11, 1998					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	ution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/061,911	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Number of applications and paterts involved:1				
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1667 K Street, N.W.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.				
Washington, D.C. 20006	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.					
original document.	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the				
H.T. Than Reg. No. 38,632 (1) With for Jonathan A. Marshall Reg. No. 24,614 Signature					
Total number	Date ber of pages including cover sheet: 2				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

07/27/1998 SBLIZZAR 00000044 I61150

40.00 (H 02 FC:581

0906131 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,	MICHEL J.M. DOUCET	and RENE D. FRIGIEF	RE, ASSIGNORS, (citizens of France,
residing at La Croix Verte	e, Bain Sur Ouste, France	35600 and Le Plessis Riv	ault, Allaire, Fran	ce 56350, are the
inventors of the invention	in LIGHTER HAVING	A GUARD MEMBER A	AND COOPERATI	NG BLOCKING
	have executed an application			

MEMBERS for which	we have executed an a	pplication for a Patent	of the United States	
which is executed o	on XI even date here	ewith or	(dat	<u>e)</u>
X which is identified X which was filed on	by Pennie & Edmonds April 17, 1998, Applic	LLP docket no. 618-710 cation No. 09/061,911)	
and WHEREAS, BIC C he said invention and t		is desirous of obtaining	ig our entire right, title	and interest in, to and under
valuable consideration, ransferred and set over its successors, legal rephe said United States as which may be granted protection, including, value for said invention applications and the rig Patent Laws of the Uninternational agreement and all forms of industriand	the receipt of which is r, and by these presents resentatives and assigns oplication and all division thereon and all reiss without limitation, all ap in any country or con- th to claim for the sam- ited States, the Internat or the domestic laws of all property protection, in the granted for said in	s hereby acknowledged s do hereby sell, assign , our entire right, title ons, renewals and conting are and extensions the oplications for patents, untries foreign to the te the priority rights de- tional Convention for the f the country in which including, without limit	l, we, the said ASSIGI a, transfer and set over and interest in, to and unuations thereof, and all breof; and all application utility models, and des united States, together rived from said United the Protection of Indus any such application is lation, patents, utility in	nd paid, and other good and NORS, have sold, assigned, unto the said ASSIGNEE, ander the said invention, and Patents of the United States ons for industrial property igns which may hereafter be with the right to file such States application under the trial Property, or any other filed, as may be applicable; to the United States and all
AND WE HE and any Official of any or forms of industrial	REBY authorize and re country or countries for	eign to the United State applications as afores:	es, whose duty it is to is aid, to issue the same	emarks of the United States, sue patents or other evidence to the said ASSIGNEE, its it.
AND WE HEI that we have not execu	REBY covenant and agrited, and will not execut	ee that we have full rig te, any agreement in co	ht to convey the entire onflict herewith.	interest herein assigned, and
legal representatives and all lawful papers, execu do everything possible	d assigns, any facts kno- te all divisional, contin	wn to us respecting said ling, reissue and foreign EE, its successors, lega	l invention, and testify n applications, make all	ASSIGNEE, its successors, in any legal proceeding, sign rightful oaths, and generally ssigns, to obtain and enforce
IN TESTIMO:	NY WHEREOF, We he	ereunto set our hands ar		ar set opposite our respective
-	4. 1000			L.S.
Date 444	, 1998 , 1998	<u> </u>	Michel J.M. Doucet	L.5.
		i ·	Rene D. Frigiere	L.S.
State of County of)) SS.:			
On this		A 1998	hefore me la Notary Pi	ablic in and for the State and
County aforesaid, person to me known and known	onally anneared	Michel J.M. Donon of that name, who	icet	Regiong instrument, and he
State of)) SS.:	:	Z Z	Notary Public.
County of) 33.,		*	
On this County aforesaid, pers to me known and know acknowledged the same	day ofonally appearedon to me to be the perse to be his free act and	Rene D. Frigorian	MOE	oregoing instrument, and he
ECORDED: 06	5/18/1998	***************************************	PATI FILM 46 FR	ENT AME: 0062edC-123240.:

RECORDED: 06/18/1998